
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1973) : World
business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 08, Iss. 8, pp.
259-260,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927702

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138881

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927702%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138881
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Expansion of World Trade 
During the first quarter of 1973 
the turnover of world market 
commodities which - after the 
slackness of last summer - had 
risen at an extraordinary speed 
during the last three months of 
1972, continued growing con- 
siderably. In dollar terms it was 
by 23 p.c. higher than a year 
ago. During the last quarter 
the expansion rate amounted 
to 21.5 p.c. vis-~.-vis 17.5 p.c. 
for the year 1972 as a whole. 
Due to the devaluation of the 
US Dollar on February 12, 1973, 
the expansion rate reached an 
excessively high level once 
again during the first quarter. If 
the effect of the devaluation is 
taken into consideration, the 
expansion rate of turnover re- 
duces to 19 p.c. approximately. 
Since foreign trade average 
values have probably grown at 
an increasing speed, the price- 
adjusted expansion rate of 
world trade is estimated at 13 
p.c. compared with the first 
quarter of 1972. 

Heavy Pressure to Import 

The relatively strong expan- 
sion of world trade was a result 

of the lasting economic upswing 
in most of the industrial coun- 
tries. In comparison with a year 
earlier the expansion rates of 
these countries' imports - mea- 
sured in terms of dollars - were 
generally on a high level, vary- 
ing from 20 p.c. (USA) to 35 p.c. 
(Japan). Adjusted for seasonal 
variation the increase of Japan's 
imports vis-b-vis the preceding 
quarter was still above the 
average and meant a further 
acceleration of speed. Besides 
the strong economic upswing 
the very high revaluation rate 
against the dollar (at the end 
of the quarter: 14.4 p.c.) had a 
stimulating - only nominal - 
impact on this trend. 

Different Expansion of Exports 

The development of exports 
was far more differentiated than 
the rise of imports. Compared 
to the year before the rates of 
change- in dollar terms again-  
lay between - 5  p.c. (Italy) and 
+ 40 p.c. (Netherlands). It has 
to be considered, however, that 
Italy's rate has hardly been in- 
flated by a revaluation effect 
against the dollar. After its 

floating the lira rather followed 
the development of the dollar 
rate. During the first quarter of 
1973 the factual revaluation 
effect vis-b-vis the dollar 
amounted only to roughly 1 p.c. 
(at the end of the quarter the 
exchange rate of the preceding 
year was reached again; after 
that time a noticeable devalua- 
tion effect - temporarily even 
against the dollar - followed). 
But even if the differing "nomi- 
nal effects" are taken into con- 
sideration, during the first quar- 
ter Italy's exports underwent a 
weak period compared to the 
export results of nearly all other 
countries. This development 
was determined by the dampen- 
ing impact of strikes. Great Brit- 
ain's foreign trade figures also 
show a relatively low increase 
of exports - 14 p.c. in a year's 
time. In this context the con- 
siderable devaluation effect after 
the floating of the sterling in 
July 1972 has to be taken into 
account, however. 

Trade Turnover in 1973 

The recent developments 
point to a 12-13 p.c. rise of 
world trade turnover (exports 
plus imports, adjusted for vari- 
ations of prices and exchange 
rates) from 1972 to 1973. Our 
estimated values have been 
raised again because the ex- 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index ~ (1952--1956 : 100) 

Foodstuffs 

Raw materia;8 other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods 

Reuter'e Index (18. 9. 1931 : 100) 

Moody's Index (31.12. 1931 = 100) 

1972 l 1973 

June September t December March I June July 6 July 20 

117.7 

110.0 

121.4 

131.4 

118.4 

113.2 

681.4 

405.2 

118.2 

115.6 

119.4 

130.2 

109.4 

115.4 

612.2 

435.4 

128.5 

132.4 

126.6 

130.6 

130.0 

120.4 

722.2 

471.1 

152.8 

146.6 

155.9 

141.5 

171.9 

159.4 

875.8 

510.0 

172.2 

168.7 

173.8 

154.2 

178.9 

190.1 

975.0 

558.5 

179.5 

175.8 

181.3 

155.7 

182.5 

206.4 

1032.3 

,565.3 

187.0 

181.3 

189.8 

155.6 

196.3 

219.7 

1100.1 

616.5 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis. 

INTERECONOMICS, No. 8, 1973 259 



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

pectations concerning the in- 
crease in production of Western 
Europe, USA and Japan have 
gone up. For the industrial 
countries as a whole real GNP 
is expected to rise by almost 
7.5 p.c. - or 6.8 p.c. if weighted 
by the shares of total world im- 
ports of 1971. This rate indi- 

cates - as in the last years - 
an expansion of world trade 
adjusted for price which will be 
approximately twice as strong. 
In dollar terms, the growth rate 
of world trade which was al- 
ready very high during the first 
quarter will be even higher for 
the whole year. 

Raw Material Markets 
Continuing Boom in Raw Material Prices 

Only  for a short time after the 
currency decisions at Brussels 
in March 1973 an interruption 
of the price-boom could be 
noticed in the world markets 
for industrial raw materials. At 
the end of March already the 
rise in raw material prices ap- 
peared again. Experts assumed 
that the rise in prices had a 
strong speculative element dur- 
ing the international monetary 
crisis; corresponding to this as- 
sumption a little fall in prices 
had been prognosticated. But 
the effects of the cyclical up- 
swing have obviously been 
underestimated. The continuing 
strong economic expansion in 
the western industrial countries 
produced an intensifying de- 
mand for raw materials. Due to 
the fear of price increases the 
manufacturers still were piling 

up their stocks. The monetary 
crisis in May finally promoted 
the speculative stocking up, too. 
Purchasers seemed to expect 
that in New York and London 
the rise in quotations might ex- 
ceed the value depreciation of 
the dollar and the pound ster- 
ling. The price level on the in- 
dustrial raw material markets 
rose, according to the HWWA- 
Index on dollar basis, by 21 p.c. 
between mid-March and mid- 
July. The position mid-July 1972 
is thus surpassed by 59 p.c. (!) 

The present situation on the 
raw material markets represents 
an uneasy basis for a price 
prognosis. An end of the spec- 
ulative pressure to buy and a 
normal behaviour of the part- 
ners concerning the basic fac- 
tors of the market is not in sight. 

The expansion of demand for 
raw materials will decrease step 
by step up to the end of this 
year. The economic growth in 
West-Europe and Japan will 
continue at the same rate, but 
in the USA a decrease of the 
growth rate is to be expected. 
A more moderate rise in con- 
sumption is normally accom- 
panied by a decreasing propen- 
sity of the manufacturers for 
stocking up. The supply of raw 
materials will in general remain 
relatively scarce. Under these 
circumstances the price in- 
crease on the raw material mar- 
kets will slow down in the next 
months and may stop still be- 
fore the end of the year. 

On the world markets for 
f~odstuffs the upward trend of 
prices was even rising during 
the last months. The average 
increase - according to the 
HWWA-subindex for foodstuffs 
on dollar basis - was 20 p.c. 
between mid-March and mid- 
July 1973. Since mid-July 1972 
the price level rose by not less 
than 65 p.c. During the second 
half of this year the peak of the 
price-boom on the foodstuffs 
market will be passed due to 
the expansion of production 
stimulated by the high prices. 

Compiled by the Department on 
Business Cycles and Statistics 
of the Hamburg Institute for In- 
ternational Economics. 

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Instltut for Wlrtachaftsforschung-Ham- 
burg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlleb, Dr Dietrich Keb- 
schuII) and Stiftung Deutaches Obersee-lnstitut (Professor 
Dr G,'inther Jantzen) 

EDITORIAL BOARD: 
Chief Editors: Dr Carsten R. Moser, Otto G. Mayer 

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert H6plng 

Editors: Klaus Kwasniewski, Bettina Weber, Albrecht Iwersen 

Edltortal Production: Sabine Schwerz, Helga Lange 

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: 
(04 11) 35 62 30713(]8 

Copyright by Verleg 

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: 
Vedag Woltarchlv GmbH, Hamburg 

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Kiemen 

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971 

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate: 
DM 48.- (Students: DM 24.-) 

PublicsUon Dates: monthly 

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg 

Address: Neuer Jungfernstleg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: 
(0411) 356250O 
Weltarch|v GmbH 

260 INTERECONOMICS, No. 8, 1973 


