

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre for Economics

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1973) : World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 08, Iss. 8, pp. 259-260.

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927702

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138881

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet. or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WWW.ECONSTOR.EU

Expansion of World Trade

During the first quarter of 1973 the turnover of world market commodities which - after the slackness of last summer - had risen at an extraordinary speed during the last three months of 1972, continued growing considerably. In dollar terms it was by 23 p.c. higher than a year ago. During the last quarter the expansion rate amounted to 21.5 p.c. vis-à-vis 17.5 p.c. for the year 1972 as a whole. Due to the devaluation of the US Dollar on February 12, 1973, the expansion rate reached an excessively high level once again during the first quarter. If the effect of the devaluation is taken into consideration, the expansion rate of turnover reduces to 19 p.c. approximately. Since foreign trade average values have probably grown at an increasing speed, the priceadjusted expansion rate of world trade is estimated at 13 p.c. compared with the first quarter of 1972.

Heavy Pressure to Import

The relatively strong expansion of world trade was a result of the lasting economic upswing in most of the industrial countries. In comparison with a year earlier the expansion rates of these countries' imports - measured in terms of dollars - were generally on a high level, varying from 20 p.c. (USA) to 35 p.c. (Japan). Adjusted for seasonal variation the increase of Japan's imports vis-à-vis the preceding quarter was still above the average and meant a further acceleration of speed. Besides the strong economic upswing the very high revaluation rate against the dollar (at the end of the quarter: 14.4 p.c.) had a stimulating - only nominal impact on this trend.

Different Expansion of Exports

The development of exports was far more differentiated than the rise of imports. Compared to the year before the rates of change – in dollar terms again – lay between – 5 p.c. (Italy) and + 40 p.c. (Netherlands). It has to be considered, however, that Italy's rate has hardly been inflated by a revaluation effect against the dollar. After its

floating the lira rather followed the development of the dollar rate. During the first guarter of 1973 the factual revaluation effect vis-à-vis the dollar amounted only to roughly 1 p.c. (at the end of the quarter the exchange rate of the preceding year was reached again; after that time a noticeable devaluation effect - temporarily even against the dollar - followed). But even if the differing "nominal effects" are taken into consideration, during the first guarter Italy's exports underwent a weak period compared to the export results of nearly all other countries. This development was determined by the dampening impact of strikes. Great Britain's foreign trade figures also show a relatively low increase of exports - 14 p.c. in a year's time. In this context the considerable devaluation effect after the floating of the sterling in July 1972 has to be taken into account, however.

Trade Turnover in 1973

The recent developments point to a 12–13 p.c. rise of world trade turnover (exports plus imports, adjusted for variations of prices and exchange rates) from 1972 to 1973. Our estimated values have been raised again because the ex-

Index and commodity group	1972			1973			
	June	September	December	March	June	July 6	July 20
HWWA-Index * (1952-1956 = 100)	117.7	118.2	128.5	152.8	172.2	179.5	187.0
Foodstuffs	110.0	115.6	132.4	146.6	168.7	175.8	181.3
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	121.4	119.4	126.6	155. 9	173.8	181.3	189.8
Fuels	131.4	130.2	130.6	141.5	154.2	155.7	155.6
Raw materials for consumer goods	118.4	109.4	130.0	171.9	178.9	182.5	196.3
Raw materials for capital goods	113.2	115.4	120.4	159.4	190.1	206.4	219.7
Reuter's index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	551.4	612.2	722.2	875.6	975.0	1032.3	1100.1
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100)	405.2	435.4	471.1	510.0	559.5	565.3	616.5

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

* Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis.

pectations concerning the increase in production of Western Europe, USA and Japan have gone up. For the industrial countries as a whole real GNP is expected to rise by almost 7.5 p.c. – or 6.8 p.c. if weighted by the shares of total world imports of 1971. This rate indicates – as in the last years – an expansion of world trade adjusted for price which will be approximately twice as strong. In dollar terms, the growth rate of world trade which was already very high during the first quarter will be even higher for the whole year.

Raw Material Markets

Continuing Boom in Raw Material Prices

Only for a short time after the currency decisions at Brussels in March 1973 an interruption of the price-boom could be noticed in the world markets for industrial raw materials. At the end of March already the rise in raw material prices appeared again. Experts assumed that the rise in prices had a strong speculative element during the international monetary crisis; corresponding to this assumption a little fall in prices had been prognosticated. But the effects of the cyclical upswing have obviously been underestimated. The continuing strong economic expansion in the western industrial countries produced an intensifying demand for raw materials. Due to the fear of price increases the manufacturers still were piling

up their stocks. The monetary crisis in May finally promoted the speculative stocking up, too. Purchasers seemed to expect that in New York and London the rise in quotations might exceed the value depreciation of the dollar and the pound sterling. The price level on the industrial raw material markets rose, according to the HWWA-Index on dollar basis, by 21 p.c. between mid-March and mid-July. The position mid-July 1972 is thus surpassed by 59 p.c. (!)

The present situation on the raw material markets represents an uneasy basis for a price prognosis. An end of the speculative pressure to buy and a normal behaviour of the partners concerning the basic factors of the market is not in sight.

The expansion of demand for raw materials will decrease step by step up to the end of this year. The economic growth in West-Europe and Japan will continue at the same rate, but in the USA a decrease of the growth rate is to be expected. A more moderate rise in consumption is normally accompanied by a decreasing propensity of the manufacturers for stocking up. The supply of raw materials will in general remain relatively scarce. Under these circumstances the price increase on the raw material markets will slow down in the next months and may stop still before the end of the year.

On the world markets for foodstuffs the upward trend of prices was even rising during the last months. The average increase - according to the HWWA-subindex for foodstuffs on dollar basis - was 20 p.c. between mid-March and mid-July 1973. Since mid-July 1972 the price level rose by not less than 65 p.c. During the second half of this year the peak of the price-boom on the foodstuffs market will be passed due to the expansion of production stimulated by the high prices.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

PUBLISHER: HWWA—Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung—Ham- burg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Keb- schull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)	PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen				
EDITORIAL BOARD:	Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971				
Chief Editors: Dr Carsten R. Moser, Otto G. Mayer	Rates of Subscription: Single issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate: DM 48 (Students: DM 24)				
Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping					
Editors: Klaus Kwasniewski, Bettina Weber, Albrecht Iwersen	Publication Dates: monthly				
Editorial Production; Sabine Schwarz, Helga Lange	Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg				
Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 307/308	Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 500				
Copyright by Verlag	Weltarchiv GmbH				